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In 2012, Vera’s Center on Sentencing and Corrections 
published The Price of Prisons: What Incarceration Costs 
Taxpayers, to answer a simple, yet important, question: 
what is the cost of prison? This report provided critical 
information, because budgetary considerations are 
often central to public policy debate. But the landscape 
of corrections has changed considerably in recent years. 
After the collective state prison population peaked at 
1,407,369 at the end of 2009, it has since declined by 5 
percent. While this may not seem like a lot in relative 
terms, it amounts to more than 77,000 fewer people 
in prison — a number that exceeds the average daily 
population of the prison systems in New York (53,181), 
Georgia (46,145), and Ohio (50,452). 

So this begs a new question: if prison populations are 
falling, are states consequently saving any money? It 
turns out that many are. Vera researchers found that 
while states have confronted rising costs for employee 
salaries and benefits, total prison costs declined by $232 
million nationwide, which largely can be attributed to 
smaller prison populations.

Despite this aggregate trend, however, there is wide 
variation among states in both prison population and 
spending. In 2015, out of the 45 states who completed 
Vera’s survey, 20 spent less on prisons than in 2010, but 

in the 25 other states spending increased. This was a 
result of higher prison populations in 15 states and an 
increase in spending — in many states — for expenses 
such as staffing costs and prison health care. 

Although rising pension costs and political resistance 
to prison closures in some states prevented savings 
even when correctional populations declined, more 
than half of states with declining prison populations 
are making good on the promise of smaller prison 
budgets as well. Since 2010, 23 states have reduced 
the size of their prison populations. Vera’s research 
found that 13 of these states have saved considerably 
in taxpayer money — $1.6 billion — at the same time. 
While simultaneously downsizing prison populations 
and spending is easier said than done, these 13 states 
prove that it is indeed possible. For those who are up to 
the challenge, this report makes it plain that a large sum 
of money is on the table. 

Christian Henrichson, Research Director
Center on Sentencing and Corrections
Vera Institute of Justice

Research Director’s Note
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Introduction

After decades of a stable rate of incarceration, the U.S. prison 
population experienced unprecedented growth from the early 1970s 
into the new millennium — with the number of people confined to 

state prisons increasing by more than 600 percent, reaching just over 1.4 
million people by the end of 2009.1 The engine driving this growth was 
the enactment and implementation over time of a broad array of tough-
on-crime policies, including the rapid and continuous expansion of the 
criminal code; the adoption of zero-tolerance policing tactics, particularly 
around minor street-level drug and quality-of-life offenses; and the 
proliferation of harsh sentencing and release policies aimed at keeping 
people in prison for longer periods of time (such as mandatory minimum 
sentences, truth-in-sentencing statutes, and habitual offender laws).2

Unsurprisingly, this explosion in the use of incarceration had a direct 
financial influence on state budgets. Creating and sustaining such a 
sprawling penal system has been expensive. With more people under their 
care, state prison systems were compelled to build new prison facilities 
and expand existing ones.3 To staff these new and expanded facilities, 
they also had to hire, train, and retain ever more employees.4 In addition 
to expanding the state-operated prison system, some states also began 
to board out increasing numbers of people to county jails, privately-run 
facilities, and other states’ prison systems.5 

After hitting a high of 1.4 million people in 2009, however, the 
overall state prison population has since declined by 5 percent, or 77,000 
people.6 Lawmakers in nearly every state and from across the political 
spectrum — some prompted by the 2008 recession — have enacted 
new laws to reduce prison populations and spending, often guided by 
a now-large body of research supporting alternative, more effective 
responses to crime.7 In addition to fiscal pressures, the push for reform 
has been further bolstered by other factors, including low crime rates; 
shifting public opinion that now favors less incarceration and more 
rehabilitation; and dissatisfaction with past punitive policies that have 
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failed to moderate persistently high recidivism rates among those sent to 
prison.8

With these various political, institutional, and economic forces at play, 
most states have adopted a variety of different policies, including those that 
increase opportunities to divert people away from the traditional criminal 
justice process; expand the use of community-based sanctions; reduce 
the length and severity of prison sentences for certain offenses, including 
the rollback of mandatory penalties; increase opportunities for people to 
gain early release; and better provide enhanced reentry support for those 
leaving prison or jail.9 

In light of nearly a decade of broad-based criminal justice reform, this 
report seeks to determine where state prison spending stands today and 
how it has changed in recent years. In particular, if a goal of recent reforms 
has been to make deep and lasting cuts to prison spending by reducing the 
prison population, have states who have witnessed the desired downward 
shift in prison size also witnessed it in spending? To answer this question, 
researchers at the Vera Institute of Justice (Vera) developed a survey to 
measure changes in state prison population and expenditures between 
2010 and 2015, and conducted follow-up interviews with state prison 
budget officials to better understand spending and population trends. 

Vera’s study confirms that prisons remain an expensive enterprise, 
despite the success of many states — including Michigan, New Jersey, 
New York, and South Carolina —in simultaneously reducing their 
prison populations while achieving budget savings. The first part of this 
report describes 2015 prison expenditures, identifying the main driver 
of corrections spending across responding states. The second half of the 
report then discusses how changes in prison populations during the study 
period, and other trends largely outside the control of departments of 
corrections have affected prison spending. What is clear is that increased 
spending is not inevitable, since nearly half of states have cut their 
spending on prisons between 2010 and 2015. But while one might expect 
that states with shrinking prison populations are uniformly spending 
less on prisons, or conversely that states with growing populations are 
spending more, Vera’s findings paint a more complicated picture. Indeed, 
often there is no single reason that explains a rise or fall in spending, but a 
multitude of factors that push and pull expenditures in different directions. 
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Methodology

In spring of 2016, Vera designed a survey of state prison expenditures 
that was modeled on the 2012 Price of Prisons survey. (Unlike the 2012 
survey, this new survey did not collect data to estimate the future cost 

of underfunded liabilities to employee retirement programs, because the 
research objective was to measure how states have changed what they 
spend on prison each year.) 

The 2016 survey was pre-tested in three states and collected data on the 
number of prison facilities, prison employees, incarcerated people under 
state jurisdiction, and prison expenditures both paid for by the department 
of corrections and paid for by other state agencies in fiscal years 2000, 
2005, 2010, and 2015, including expenditures funded by all revenue 
sources.10 This survey was distributed to every state’s department of 
corrections in May 2016. Corrections departments in 45 states completed 
and returned the survey. Maine, Mississippi, Nebraska, New Hampshire, 
and Wyoming did not complete a survey. Vera’s analysis focuses on 2010 
and 2015 because many states could not provide comprehensive and 
comparable data for the years 2000 and 2005. Vera also conducted follow-
up interviews with state prison budget officials in over half of the surveyed 
states to better understand state spending and population trends. 

All tables in this report are adjusted to fiscal year 2015 dollars using the 
Bureau of Economic Analysis’ price deflator for gross domestic product.11 

Previous Vera reports have examined prison and jail spending. 
Realigning Justice Resources, published in 2012 during the 
recovery to the Great Recession, compared spending and 
population size in state prisons and community corrections 
between 2006 and 2010, finding that there is not always a 
clear relationship between population and spending shifts 
from one part of a state’s criminal justice system to another. 
Vera’s The Price of Prisons, also published in 2012, sought to 
uncover the “true” cost of prisons, including state spending 

on prisons from state agencies other than the department of 
corrections. That report found that those costs are usually 
undercounted in official reports and are often substantial. 
Vera’s Price of Jails, published in 2015, had similar findings 
regarding spending at the local level. This report builds 
on Vera’s prior efforts to evaluate trends in state prison 
expenditures and in particular to uncover what has changed 
since 2010.

Costs in context: Vera research on prison and jail costs
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Prison spending in 2015

Because prisons are institutions where all aspects of life are 
conducted and administered, they must provide everything deemed 
necessary for those who are confined there — some for very long 

periods of time.12 This, as Vera’s survey results confirm, is an expensive 
endeavor. Prisons must at all times provide: adequate levels of security; 
program and administrative staff to run facilities and both supervise and 
provide services for incarcerated persons; food and programming for the 
people under their care, including sufficient recreational and educational 
opportunities; infrastructure maintenance and upkeep, including electricity 
and other operational costs; and, increasingly, higher levels of specialized 
health care for a growing population with significant levels of physical and 
mental health concerns. In 2015, among the 45 responding states, the total 
state expenditure on prisons was just under $43 billion. Because the size 
of states and state prison systems vary widely, there is likewise variation 
between each states’ total prison costs, ranging from $65 million in North 
Dakota, to more than $8 billion (a fifth of the total prison spending in the 
United States) in California — the largest state prison system in the country 
(see Table 1).

A common measure used by states to understand this cost is the 
“average cost per inmate,” calculated by taking the total state spending 
on prisons and dividing it by the average daily prison population.13 This 
figure represents the amount the state spends annually, on average, to staff 
and maintain the prisons and provide all prison services. Among the 45 
states that provided data (representing 1.29 million of the 1.33 million total 
people incarcerated in all 50 state prison systems), the total cost per inmate 
averaged $33,274 and ranged from a low of $14,780 in Alabama to a high 
of $69,355 in New York. Eight states —Alaska, California, Connecticut, 
Massachusetts, New Jersey, New York, Rhode Island, and Vermont — had 
a cost per inmate above $50,000.14 Eighteen, mostly southern, states had 
costs less than $25,000, while 19 states had costs between $25,000 and 
$50,000 (see Table 1).
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Table 1
State prison cost per inmate, 2015

Prison population Prison expenditures
Average cost  

per inmate 

Alabama 31,563 $466,488,094 $14,780

Alaska 6,010 $316,323,123 $52,633

Arizona 42,131 $1,069,998,638 $25,397

Arkansas 17,785 $371,968,841 $20,915

California 132,992 $8,596,902,049 $64,642

Colorado 18,054 $709,581,867 $39,303

Connecticut 16,347 $1,016,118,399 $62,159

Delaware 6,814 $266,293,532 $39,080

Florida 100,567 $1,917,735,951 $19,069

Georgia 46,145 $921,844,210 $19,977

Hawaii 6,063 $178,406,163 $29,425

Idaho 8,120 $180,115,744 $22,182

Illinois 47,622 $1,595,647,075 $33,507

Indiana 28,656 $517,678,909 $18,065

Iowa 8,195 $310,634,762 $37,908

Kansas 9,697 $237,682,123 $24,511

Kentucky 21,062 $351,336,792 $16,681

Louisiana 38,296 $622,350,856 $16,251

Maryland 24,028 $1,071,682,231 $44,601

Massachusetts 10,772 $594,295,857 $55,170

Michigan 43,375 $1,553,213,339 $35,809

Minnesota 9,760 $403,729,705 $41,366

Missouri 32,284 $716,287,058 $22,187

Montana 2,833 $95,125,223 $33,578

Nevada 13,665 $243,935,441 $17,851

New Jersey 21,992 $1,354,767,292 $61,603

New Mexico 7,167 $263,976,999 $36,832

New York 53,181 $3,688,356,319 $69,355

North Carolina 37,066 $1,118,669,204 $30,180

North Dakota 1,696 $65,467,993 $38,601

Ohio 50,452 $1,337,453,060 $26,509

Oklahoma 27,369 $451,501,686 $16,497

Oregon 14,538 $639,974,399 $44,021

Pennsylvania 50,366 $2,151,980,000 $42,727

Rhode Island 3,182 $186,349,078 $58,564

South Carolina 21,773 $436,615,085 $20,053

South Dakota 3,524 $73,122,593 $20,748

Tennessee 30,837 $723,680,760 $23,468

Texas 149,159 $3,283,213,997 $22,012

Utah 6,907 $152,778,962 $22,119

Vermont 2,026 $116,727,820 $57,615

Virginia 38,688 $824,010,613 $21,299

Washington 16,716 $632,557,822 $37,841

West Virginia 6,882 $188,966,523 $27,458

Wisconsin 22,461 $867,991,403 $38,644

     

TOTAL (45 states) 1,288,818 $42,883,537,590 $33,274

Source: Vera survey of state prison expenditures  
 
Note: The corrections systems in Alaska, 
Connecticut, Delaware, Hawaii, Rhode Island, and 
Vermont have a unified structure, meaning that jails 
and prisons are operated by the state rather than 
the county and state jurisdictions, respectively. The 
figures provided by these states include people in 
both sentenced and accused status, meaning that 
they include the cost of pretrial detention. 
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Employment is the primary driver of 
prison spending

While state-to-state comparisons of average cost per inmate can be 
a tempting way for policymakers and the public to make conclusions 
on whether money is being spent wisely, such comparisons should be 
done with some caution. First, per-inmate costs do not measure the 
effectiveness of spending; they merely tally spending itself. Second, states’ 
per-inmate costs can be reduced by increasing the number of people held 
in the prison, which can invite unsafe conditions. Third, costs vary across 
states because of regional differences in wages.

One major finding in Vera’s analysis is that personnel costs — including 
salaries, overtime, and benefits —comprised the lion’s share of state prison 
expenditures, making up more than two-thirds (68 percent) of total 
spending in 2015 (see the appendix).15 States with higher average salaries 
for corrections employees — such as California and Connecticut — and 
more employees relative to the size of the prison population (for example a 
higher officer-to-inmate staffing ratio) — such as Massachusetts, New York, 
and Rhode Island — will generally have higher per-inmate costs. Vera’s 
calculation of personnel costs includes salaries, overtime, and benefits for 
uniform and non-uniform corrections employees.

By comparison, only 11 percent of prison spending nationally was 
spent on payments for prison health care, including payments to outside 
health care providers, pharmaceuticals, and hospital care.16 The cost can be 
much higher in individual states. In 2015, in six states (Alabama, Delaware, 
Georgia, Idaho, Missouri, and South Dakota), health care spending 
exceeded 20 percent of the state’s prison spending. This share depends 
partially on the extent to which the corrections department contracts 
out the provision of health care services. States that predominantly use 
contracted health care services will spend more on outside health care 
payments while states with a majority of health care services provided 
by state employees will spend less on outside health services. However, 
personnel costs in these states still made up the bulk of individual budgets.

Seventeen percent of spending nationally was devoted to a catch-
all category that includes facility maintenance, programming costs for 
incarcerated people, debt service, and legal judgments. Thus, Vera’s finding 
reveals that the average cost per inmate is in fact principally driven by the 
number of corrections officers per incarcerated person, and their average 
salaries. 

A more accurate way to compare how much states spend on their 
prisons is the cost per state resident. This is because examining the cost per 
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state resident reveals that the states spending more money than others for 
each incarcerated person are not necessarily “high-cost” states if they have 
lower than average incarceration rates. On average, states spend $137 per 
state resident annually on prisons, ranging from a low of $51 per resident 
in Utah to $429 per resident in Alaska (see Table 2 on page 12). Total prison 
spending per state resident is a function of both the incarceration rate and 
the amount of spending per incarcerated person. For example, Louisiana 
and Colorado both spend around $130 per state resident on prisons. But 
Louisiana, with an incarceration rate of 820 people in prison for every 
100,000 state residents, spends around $16,000 for each person in prison. 
Colorado has a lower incarceration rate of 331 people in prison for every 
100,000 state residents, but it spends more — around $39,000 — on each 
person incarcerated. 

Trends in prison population and 
spending: 2010 - 2015

Policymakers and other advocates for reform have assumed that a 
direct relationship exists between a prison’s population and spending 
in a corrections budget; specifically the belief persists that a decline 

in prison population should necessarily register a decline in spending. 
Vera sought to test this theory by tracking changes in prison population 
against changes in prison spending between 2010 and 2015. According to 
the Vera survey, 20 out of 45 responding states managed to decrease their 
spending, and 13 of these 20 states achieved the hoped-for result of twin 
reductions in population and spending — many because they were able 

Some states contract with private prison facilities or with 
local jail facilities to hold some of the people incarcerated 
under their jurisdiction. States then pay these facilities 
boarding payments. While these boarding payments make 
up only 5 percent of total state prison spending, the amounts 
vary significantly by state. Nine states—Hawaii, Kentucky, 
Louisiana, Montana, New Mexico, Oklahoma, Tennessee, Utah, 

and West Virginia—reported boarding payments to local jails 
and private prisons that exceeded 15 percent of total prison 
spending in 2015. In Louisiana, Montana, New Mexico, and 
Tennessee, these payments make up more than 30 percent of 
prison spending. 

See the appendix for state-by-state detail.

State spending on private prisons and local jails 
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to close facilities and reduce the number of employees. In these 13 states, 
spending declined by a total of $1.6 billion, and the prison population 
declined by a total of 31,090 people between 2010 and 2015 (see Table 3 on 
page 14). There is often concern that reducing a state’s prison population 
will result in increasing crime. Yet the crime rate in these 13 states also 
declined — with most states experiencing a double-digit drop over the 
same period. 17 However, 25 out of 45 states increased spending, some 
despite reducing their population — either because they did not take 
steps to downsize their workforce or the savings they attained through 
population reductions were washed out by other rising costs. 

Interviews with corrections administrators revealed that there were 
certain factors that resulted in larger cost reductions than others, while 
other factors surfaced limitations of certain cost–cutting measures. 

How states saved money in prison 
spending

By reducing the workforce in lockstep with the number of incarcerated 
people, states can reduce employment costs while maintaining their staffing 
ratio. For example, in New York, annual prison spending declined by $302 
million between 2010 and 2015, a decrease of 8 percent. Changes in law 
enforcement practices and the number of people sentenced to prison from 
New York City — where many people admitted to state prison come from 
— have helped reduce the prison population by 6,000 people since 2010 (a 
10 percent decrease).18 Since 2010, the state has also closed 14 prisons and 
has reduced its prison employment by 11 percent. Costs have decreased 
with fewer employees, incarcerated people, and prisons to operate, despite 
the fact that other factors, such as contracted salary increases and rising 
health care expenditures, especially for Hepatitis C drugs, are creating cost 
pressures.19 

Similarly, in New Jersey annual prison spending declined by $159 
million (or 11 percent) between 2010 and 2015, as the result of an expansion 
in the use of diversion programs, such as drug courts, and increased rates 
of parole. Concurrently, the number of prison employees declined by 
8 percent through attrition and not filling vacancies. Despite increases 
in spending on employee benefits, the decline in spending on salaries, 
overtime, and boarding payments to local jails have meant an overall 
decrease in prison expenditures.20 

In 2010, South Carolina enacted broad-based criminal justice reform 
to reduce the number of people sent to prison for failing to follow 
supervision conditions while on probation or parole (such as missing an 
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State residents Prison expenditures 
Incarceration rate 
(per 100,000 state 

residents)

Cost per 
state 

resident 

Alabama 4,853,875 $466,488,094 650 $96

Alaska 737,709 $316,323,123 815 $429

Arizona 6,817,565 $1,069,998,638 618 $157

Arkansas 2,977,853 $371,968,841 597 $125

California 38,993,940 $8,596,902,049 341 $220

Colorado 5,448,819 $709,581,867 331 $130

Connecticut 3,584,730 $1,016,118,399 456 $283

Delaware 944,076 $266,293,532 722 $282

Florida 20,244,914 $1,917,735,951 497 $95

Georgia 10,199,398 $921,844,210 452 $90

Hawaii 1,425,157 $178,406,163 425 $125

Idaho 1,652,828 $180,115,744 491 $109

Illinois 12,839,047 $1,595,647,075 371 $124

Indiana 6,612,768 $517,678,909 433 $78

Iowa 3,121,997 $310,634,762 262 $99

Kansas 2,906,721 $237,682,123 334 $82

Kentucky 4,424,611 $351,336,792 476 $79

Louisiana 4,668,960 $622,350,856 820 $133

Maryland 5,994,983 $1,071,682,231 401 $179

Massachusetts 6,784,240 $594,295,857 159 $88

Michigan 9,917,715 $1,553,213,339 437 $157

Minnesota 5,482,435 $403,729,705 178 $74

Missouri 6,076,204 $716,287,058 531 $118

Montana 1,032,073 $95,125,223 274 $92

Nevada 2,883,758 $243,935,441 474 $85

New Jersey 8,935,421 $1,354,767,292 246 $152

New Mexico 2,080,328 $263,976,999 345 $127

New York 19,747,183 $3,688,356,319 269 $187

North Carolina 10,035,186 $1,118,669,204 369 $111

North Dakota 756,835 $65,467,993 224 $87

Ohio 11,605,090 $1,337,453,060 435 $115

Oklahoma 3,907,414 $451,501,686 700 $116

Oregon 4,024,634 $639,974,399 361 $159

Pennsylvania 12,791,904 $2,151,980,000 394 $168

Rhode Island 1,055,607 $186,349,078 301 $177

South Carolina 4,894,834 $436,615,085 445 $89

South Dakota 857,919 $73,122,593 411 $85

Tennessee 6,595,056 $723,680,760 468 $110

Texas 27,429,639 $3,283,213,997 544 $120

Utah 2,990,632 $152,778,962 231 $51

Vermont 626,088 $116,727,820 324 $186

Virginia 8,367,587 $824,010,613 462 $98

Washington 7,160,290 $632,557,822 233 $88

West Virginia 1,841,053 $188,966,523 374 $103

Wisconsin 5,767,891 $867,991,403 389 $150

TOTAL (45 states) 312,096,967 $42,883,537,590 413 $137

Table 2 
State prison spending per state resident, 2015

Source: Vera state prison expenditure survey and 
U.S. Census Bureau, Population Division Annual 
Estimates of the Resident Population: April 1, 2010 to 
July 1, 2016.
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appointment or failing a drug test), and stem the tide of people incarcerated 
for low-level offenses — at the time, these people made up the majority 
of South Carolina’s prison population. 21 The new law restructured the 
criminal code to ensure that prison space is focused on people convicted of 
the most serious crimes, while making community-based sanctions more 
widely available.22 It also authorized the use of administrative sanctions, 
rather than prison, for people who violate their supervision conditions.23

Put together, the new law has helped reduce the prison population by 
12 percent between fiscal years 2010 and 2015 — a decline that has been 
driven by a 36 percent reduction in admissions for nonviolent offenses and 
a 46 percent decline in the number of people who have been admitted to 
prison because of a parole or probation violation.24 Changes in supervision 
practices have also improved probation and parole success rates, meaning 
that fewer people are returning to prison for violating supervision 
conditions.25 This has helped reduce spending by $11 million over the same 
period. Population reduction also made it possible for the state to close 
three minimum-security prisons between 2012 and 2015.26 

In Michigan, annual prison spending declined by $221 million (or 12 
percent) between 2010 and 2015, and the state was able to close several 
prison facilities and consolidate others because of a variety of policies that 
have helped keep the prison population down — including those that have 
kept probationers and parolees from being sent to prison for a violation 
of their terms of supervision, and sentencing policies that have kept more 
people in the community.27 Significantly, this has also allowed the Michigan 
Department of Corrections to reduce their number of employees. In mid-
2011 the state closed the Florence Crane Correctional Facility and moved 
the 1,056 incarcerated people to vacancies in other facilities around the 
state. The state reported that the cost to operate the facility was $27 million 
per year.28 While the state selected this facility for closure partially based 
on proximity to other prison facilities that might offer staff employment, 
there were some staff reductions as a result of the closing.29 

Savings without a reduced population
In seven states, spending declined even as the prison population grew. For 
example, despite passing reform legislation in 2012 to slow prison growth, 
the prison population of Oklahoma increased by 6 percent. However, 
Oklahoma has had to make spending cuts elsewhere due to the state 
budget shortfall, and has cut overall spending on its prisons by lowering 
corrections employment by 14 percent. 30 In Nevada, the prison population 
increased by 8 percent between 2010 and 2015. Yet total spending on 
prisons declined by 15 percent over the same period. The drop in spending 
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Prison 
population, 

2010

Prison 
population, 

2015

Change 
in prison 

population, 
2010-2015

Prison 
expenditures, 

2010 (inflation 
adjusted to 2015 

dollars)

Prison 
expenditures,  

2015 

Change 
in prison 

expenditures, 
2010-2015

Alabama 31,873 31,563 -1.0% $482,710,817 $466,488,094 -3.4%

Alaska 5,461 6,010 10.1% $279,939,651 $316,323,123 13.0%

Arizona 40,458 42,131 4.1% $1,058,588,444 $1,069,998,638 1.1%

Arkansas 14,800 17,785 20.2% $346,075,666 $371,968,841 7.5%

California 168,044 132,992 -20.9% $8,036,681,801 $8,596,902,049 7.0%

Colorado 19,738 18,054 -8.5% $709,439,344 $709,581,867 0.0%*

Connecticut 18,492 16,347 -11.6% $939,046,471 $1,016,118,399 8.2%

Delaware 6,710 6,814 1.5% $250,180,697 $266,293,532 6.4%

Florida 101,324 100,567 -0.7% $2,175,001,882 $1,917,735,951 -11.8%

Georgia 49,250 46,145 -6.3% $937,934,701 $921,844,210 -1.7%

Hawaii 6,291 6,063 -3.6% $168,911,005 $178,406,163 5.6%

Idaho 7,495 8,120 8.3% $152,219,154 $180,115,744 18.3%

Illinois 44,979 47,622 5.9% $1,325,688,698 $1,595,647,075 20.4%

Indiana 28,332 28,656 1.1% $578,737,303 $517,678,909 -10.6%

Iowa 8,384 8,195 -2.3% $298,477,658 $310,634,762 4.1%

Kansas 8,689 9,697 11.6% $233,231,736 $237,682,123 1.9%

Kentucky 20,443 21,062 3.0% $369,125,775 $351,336,792 -4.8%

Louisiana 39,939 38,296 -4.1% $667,693,269 $622,350,856 -6.8%

Maryland 25,259 24,028 -4.9% $1,102,632,491 $1,071,682,231 -2.8%

Massachusetts 11,478 10,772 -6.2% $575,908,502 $594,295,857 3.2%

Michigan 45,241 43,375 -4.1% $1,773,912,932 $1,553,213,339 -12.4%

Minnesota 9,374 9,760 4.1% $391,387,179 $403,729,705 3.2%

Missouri 30,418 32,284 6.1% $727,452,301 $716,287,058 -1.5%

Montana 2,595 2,833 9.2% $84,262,869 $95,125,223 12.9%

Nevada 12,619 13,665 8.3% $285,827,951 $243,935,441 -14.7%

New Jersey 25,822 21,992 -14.8% $1,514,062,321 $1,354,767,292 -10.5%

New Mexico 6,538 7,167 9.6% $274,309,692 $263,976,999 -3.8%

New York 59,237 53,181 -10.2% $3,990,824,975 $3,688,356,319 -7.6%

North Carolina 40,203 37,066 -7.8% $1,194,046,296 $1,118,669,204 -6.3%

North Dakota 1,479 1,696 14.7% $61,217,368 $65,467,993 6.9%

Ohio 50,960 50,452 -1.0% $1,534,239,950 $1,337,453,060 -12.8%

Oklahoma 25,897 27,369 5.7% $502,586,473 $451,501,686 -10.2%

Oregon 13,819 14,538 5.2% $627,753,765 $639,974,399 1.9%

Pennsylvania 50,622 50,366 -0.5% $1,760,004,449 $2,151,980,000 22.3%

Rhode Island 3,351 3,182 -5.0% $175,536,150 $186,349,078 6.2%

South Carolina 24,710 21,773 -11.9% $447,565,286 $436,615,085 -2.4%

South Dakota 3,422 3,524 3.0% $66,177,862 $73,122,593 10.5%

Tennessee 28,102 30,837 9.7% $678,030,989 $723,680,760 6.7%

Texas 154,315 149,159 -3.3% $3,544,624,503 $3,283,213,997 -7.4%

Utah 6,578 6,907 5.0% $148,166,778 $152,778,962 3.1%

Vermont 2,247 2,026 -9.8% $113,853,297 $116,727,820 2.5%

Virginia 38,778 38,688 -0.2% $799,367,854 $824,010,613 3.1%

Washington 16,554 16,716 1.0% $693,643,913 $632,557,822 -8.8%

West Virginia 6,386 6,882 7.8% $170,268,248 $188,966,523 11.0%

Wisconsin 23,015 22,461 -2.4% $868,383,553 $867,991,403 0.0%*

TOTAL (45 states) 1,339,721 1,288,818 -3.8% $43,115,732,021 $42,883,537,590 -0.5%

Table 3
State prison population and expenditures, 2010 - 2015

Prison population Prison expenditures

Source: Vera survey of state prison 
expenditures

*Values round to 0.0%. Colorado’s 
percent change is 0.02%. 
Wisconsin’s percent change is 
-0.05%.
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The average annual cost per inmate was $33,274 in 2015. 
But as prison administrators are quick to note, reducing the 
prison population by one person does not result in $33,274 
in savings. This is because the average cost includes many 
fixed costs such as administrative services and facility 
maintenance, which do not change when the population 
decreases. Instead, when the population decreases by one 
person, a state will save money on variable costs, which 
include things like food, clothing, laundry, and—in some 
states—a per-diem payment to the prison health care 
provider. If the state prison population drops by a sufficient 
threshold, the state may be able to close a housing unit or a 
prison facility. This means they can reduce step-fixed costs, 
which include the salaries and benefits attendant to the 
former employees of closed units and facilities. 

Because the average cost cannot be used to estimate prison 
savings, many states calculate a prison marginal cost, the 

change in costs when the prison population declines by 
one person. For example, South Carolina reports that the 
annual marginal cost is $3,747 per inmate (the average cost 
is $20,053) and New York reports that its annual marginal 
cost is $18,706 per inmate (the average cost is $69,355).a 
Importantly, the marginal cost is always smaller than the 
average cost and generally found to be less than half the 
value of the average cost.

See the Vera report A Guide to Calculating Justice-System 
Marginal Costs for more information.

a South Carolina Department of Probation, Parole and Pardon 
Services, Report to the Sentencing Reform Oversight Committee, 
November 2015. Marc Schabses, Cost Benefit Analysis for Criminal 
Justice Deployment and Initial Application of the Results First Cost 
Benefit Model (Albany, NY: New York Division of Criminal Justice 
Services, 2013).

How states estimate potential savings

was driven by a 4 percent decline in the number of prison employees, a 
state policy requiring state employees to take one unpaid furlough day per 
month, and a decline in spending on all employee fringe benefits.31 Because 
of these cuts, these states have fewer resources to meet the demands of 
facilities with growing populations. In particular, a lower inmate-to-officer 
staffing ratio can impact facility safety and effectiveness. 

Why some states’ spending increased

More than half of responding states (25 of 45) registered an increase 
in their prison spending between 2010 and 2015. These increases were 
sometimes due to deliberate policy choices, such as a reduction in the use 
of parole. With more people held in prison, a state may decide to hire more 
employees, open new facilities or wings, and expand services like health 
care for incarcerated people. But not all of the states with rising spending 
also saw a growth in their prison population. For example, in 10 states, 
prison spending continued to rise despite a shrinking prison population 
because of rising employment and health care costs. Interviews also 
revealed other factors driving this increase in spending.
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In 13 states where prison 
population has declined 
since 2010, total prison 
costs declined by

$1.6B.

State prison population and expenditures, 2010 - 2015

In 7 states where the prison 
population has increased 
since 2010, total prison 
costs declined by

$254M.



The Price of Prisons: Examining State Spending Trends, 2010-2015 17

In 15 states where the 
prison population has 
increased since 2010, total 
prisons costs increased by

$508M.

In 10 states where the pris-
on population has declined 
since 2010, total prison 
costs increased by

$1.1B.
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Public sentiment
Political and public reaction to a well-publicized crime can sometimes 
sideline policy changes that aim to reduce prison spending. For example, 
despite enacting criminal justice reform in 2011, public outcry after a high-
profile crime committed by an absconded parolee in 2013 led Arkansas to 
enact stringent parole policies that revoked more parolees back to prison.32 
Because of these changes, the prison population soared, as did the number 
of people held in local jails. Between 2010 and 2015, the prison population 
increased by 20 percent, with much of this growth a result of Arkansas 
sending people on probation or parole back to prison for violating terms of 
their supervision in the community.33 The state had more prison employees 
in 2015 than in 2010 and spent more on salaries and employee benefits. The 
population held in local jails, meanwhile, increased by 66 percent between 
2010 and 2015, and boarding payments to local jails to house overflow 
increased by $5.4 million over this period. By 2015, some counties began 
sending some of the people in their jurisdiction to be housed in Bowie 
County, Texas.34

Rising employment costs
Fifteen states (of the 40 that could offer comparable data) reported an 
increase in the number of prison employees between fiscal years 2010 
and 2015 (including uniform staff, non-uniform staff, contract employees 
for medical services, contract employees at private prisons, and all other 
prison-related employees). Even in some states with relatively flat or 
shrinking workforces, the corrections departments face rising salary costs 
due to wage increases. On average, salary and overtime expenditures 
(exclusive of employee benefits) made up 44 percent of state prison 
spending in 2015 and employee benefits made up another 24 percent of 
state prison spending. 

In Pennsylvania, the prison workforce decreased by 8 percent 
between 2010 and 2015, while the prison population remained largely flat. 
Despite the decline in the number of employees, prison spending increased 
by 22 percent between 2010 and 2015. Expenditures on employee benefits, 
including health care for current and former employees, increased by 51 
percent between 2010 and 2015, largely due to a dramatic increase in the 
amount that state employers were required to contribute to employee 
pensions.35 Additionally, salary expenditures increased by 8 percent due to 
negotiated salary increases, while spending on overtime doubled, partially 
as a result of hiring freezes in the 2012-2013 and 2014-2015 budget years 
that left many positions vacant.36
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Meanwhile, in a number of states that reduced their prison 
populations, the anticipated cost reduction was offset by simultaneous 
increases in the number of staff or in related employee costs. For 
example, Vermont shrunk its total prison population by 10 percent 
between fiscal year 2010 and 2015, and decreased its population held 
in private out-of-state prisons by more than one-third. But the state 
increased the number of state prison employees by 4 percent. With more 
employees, costs like salaries, pensions, and fringe benefits all increased.37 
In Rhode Island, salary and other fringe benefit expenditures increased 
due to union negotiated increases while pension contributions increased 
statewide due to pension reform efforts.38 Similarly, despite a decline in 
both its prison population and the number of prison staff, California’s 
prison spending rose $560 million between 2010 and 2015, primarily 
because salary, pension, and other employee and retiree benefits 
continued to increase, also as a result of union negotiated increases.39 

Rising health care costs 
The number of people aged 55 and older in state prisons has more than 
doubled between 2003 and 2013, far exceeding the change in the overall 
prison population over that period.40 With the rapid aging of the prison 
population, a growing cohort of state prisoners are in need of specialized 
care that addresses the typical chronic medical and mental conditions 
that afflict the elderly, including dementia, impaired mobility, and loss 
of hearing and vision. Also, due to medical histories often involving 
substance use and inadequate medical care, people who are incarcerated 
are on average substantially older physiologically than people who are 
not incarcerated — meaning that the symptoms and conditions they 
experience are those common to someone who is older than their actual 
age.41 Although there is increasing availability and use of new drugs that 
can provide greater health and quality of life than previous drugs, they 
do so at a higher cost.42 For example, in Kentucky, health care spending 
increased by 54 percent between fiscal years 2010 and 2015, largely due 
to both its growing aging population and the cost of pharmaceuticals for 
HIV and Hepatitis C.43

Some states are legally required to improve health care for 
incarcerated people, which can require an increase in spending. 
Delaware was under a memorandum of agreement with the Department 
of Justice over correctional health care practices. Between fiscal years 
2010 and 2015, the state’s health care spending increased by 27 percent 
and spending on overtime nearly doubled, partially as a strategy to meet 
the requirements of this agreement.44 
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In some states, health care needs necessitate increased staffing levels, 
more officer training, and expanded treatment offerings, bringing costs up 
further. In Montana, health care costs have increased, partially as a result 
of the completion, in 2012, of a 25-bed facility for people with serious, 
chronic medical conditions.45 Montana’s prison population is aging and 
faces a mounting need for care for acute health conditions.46 The average 
cost per day at this facility is nearly three times higher than the cost of the 
state’s other prisons.47 
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Conclusion

As this report demonstrates, state spending on prisons is influenced 
by a range of factors, and costs can vary widely from year to year. 
In 14 states, costs have swung up (seven states) or down (seven 

states) by a substantial 10 percent in only five years. Some factors are 
largely outside of a corrections department’s control, such as rising health 
care costs, statewide policies to increase public employee salaries and 
benefits, and policy changes that affect sentencing, thus affecting the size 
of the prison population. Other factors are more within the corrections 
department’s control, such as inmate-to-officer staffing and the number of 
prison facilities the state operates. 

Since 2010, nearly half of states have reduced their spending on 
prisons. Most of these states did so through deliberate choices to reduce 
the size of their prison populations and downsize their prison staff. These 
states have fewer people in state prisons, fewer state resources dedicated 
to incarceration, and can even boast lower crime rates than five years ago. 
They demonstrate that a growing prison system is not inevitable, and there 
are steps that states can take to downsize. 

A separate group of states also reduced their prison spending, despite 
a growing number of people in state prisons. These states run the risk 
of lowering the office-to-inmate staffing ratio, which can increase the 
potential threats to both staff and incarcerated people. Spending that 
declines despite a growing population decreases the state’s ability to offer 
services, programs, or treatment, which may result in worse outcomes, 
including leaving mental, behavioral, and other health needs unaddressed 
and increasing recidivism if people are not properly prepared for reentry. 

Thus, the surest — and safest — way to attain savings is to decrease 
prison operations by also decreasing prison populations. Surveys and 
follow-up interviews with states indicate that reducing the number of staff 
commensurate with the size of the prison population is often challenging, 
and all states face financial pressures from rising health care costs and 
rising employee salaries and benefits. But 13 states — Alabama, Florida, 
Georgia, Louisiana, Maryland, Michigan, New Jersey, New York, North 
Carolina, Ohio, South Carolina, Texas, and Wisconsin — show that it is 
possible to reduce prison populations and prison expenses. 
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Salaries 
and 

overtime

Other 
personnel 

services

Boarding payments 
to local jails, private 

prisons and prisons in 
other states 

Payments 
to health 

care 
providers 

All 
other 

Alabama 39% 15% 2% 22% 23%

Alaska 39% 23% 11% 6% 21%

Arizona 37% 19% 13% 13% 18%

Arkansas 45% 16% 6% 15% 18%

California 51% 23% 3% 6% 17%

Colorado 49% 15% 11% 6% 19%

Connecticut 39% 44% 0% 8% 8%

Delaware 33% 16% 0% 24% 26%

Florida 35% 19% 8% 18% 20%

Georgia 28% 22% 14% 20% 16%

Hawaii 58% 0% 20% 5% 17%

Idaho 30% 16% 13% 21% 19%

Illinois 49% 41% 0% 10% 0%

Indiana 39% 23% 2% 18% 18%

Kentucky 24% 14% 30% 15% 17%

Louisiana 29% 17% 33% 5% 15%

Maryland 44% 22% 0% 16% 18%

Massachusetts 68% 2% 0% 16% 14%

Michigan 41% 35% 1% 8% 15%

Minnesota 43% 22% 2% 7% 27%

Missouri 40% 21% 0% 21% 18%

Montana 26% 12% 33% 19% 10%

Nevada 51% 23% 0% 6% 21%

New Jersey 45% 25% 0% 12% 18%

New Mexico 27% 13% 32% 17% 11%

New York 50% 32% 0% 10% 7%

North Carolina 49% 25% 0% 11% 16%

Ohio 36% 27% 5% 9% 22%

Oklahoma 37% 19% 28% 11% 5%

Oregon 42% 25% 0% 6% 26%

Pennsylvania 44% 31% 1% 5% 19%

Rhode Island 61% 30% 0% 5% 4%

South Carolina 48% 20% 0% 10% 22%

South Dakota 33% 12% 0% 28% 26%

Tennessee 23% 6% 35% 15% 21%

Texas 39% 18% 3% 16% 24%

Utah 35% 37% 19% 8% 0%

Vermont 34% 17% 9% 19% 21%

Virginia 41% 25% 3% 16% 14%

Washington 54% 21% 0% 7% 19%

West Virginia 38% 15% 21% 11% 15%

Wisconsin 44% 22% 0% 7% 27%

TOTAL (42 states) 44% 24% 5% 11% 17%

Appendix 
State prison costs as a share of total prison spending

Source: Vera survey of state prison expenditures

Notes: Iowa, Kansas, and North Dakota did not 
provide disaggregated expenditure data. “Other 
personnel services” includes pension contributions, 
retiree health care payments (often called OPEB), 
employee health insurance, and all other fringe 
benefits, such as FICA, workers’ compensation, 
life insurance, and any other personnel services 
expenditures, including those paid for by state 
agencies other than the department of corrections. 
“Payments to health care providers” includes 
payments to health care providers, hospitals, 
physicians, and for pharmaceuticals. In states that 
provide direct health care services, the salaries and 
benefits for health care employees were included in 
the salary and other personnel services categories. 
“All other” includes debt service and pay-as-you-go 
capital, payments for legal judgments and claims 
or contributions to the state tort fund, expenses 
related to the payment, administration, or oversight 
of private prisons, education and training for 
incarcerated people, and all other non-personnel 
services and other costs related to the confinement 
of adults from both the department of corrections 
and other state agencies. Amounts may not sum to 
100% due to rounding.
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